

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

7-30-2018

State v. Bennett Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45483

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Bennett Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45483" (2018). *Not Reported*. 4660.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4660

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Ms. Bennett’s Constitutional Rights To Due Process Were Violated At The Sentencing Hearing By The State’s Breach Of The Rule 11 Plea Agreement And The Court’s Imposition Of A Harsher Sentence Than That To Which She Agreed.....	5
A. Introduction	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. Ms. Bennett’s Unwaived Constitutional Right to Due Process Was Violated At The Sentencing Hearing	6
1. The Error Involves An Unwaived Constitutional Right	6
2. The Error Is Clear And Obvious.....	7
a. Existence Of A Contract.....	7
b. Breach Of Contract.....	8
c. Counsel’s Failure To Object Is Not Due To Tactical Strategy.....	13
3. Ms. Bennett’s Substantial Rights Were Affected	14
II. Following Ms. Bennett’s Convictions For Burglary And Fraud, The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Imposing A Unified Sentence Of Ten Years, With Two Years Fixed, Plus A Concurrent Five Years, With Two Years Fixed.....	16
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Ms. Bennett’s Rule 35 Motions For A Reduction Of Sentence In Light Of Additional Information	19

CONCLUSION.....21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

McCarthy v. United States, 394 U.S. 459 (1969)6

McKinney v. State, 162 Idaho 286 (2017)7

Puckett v. United States, 556 U.S. 129 (2009) 14

Santobello v. New York, 404 U.S. 257 (1971)8, 15

State v. Alberts, 121 Idaho 204 (Ct. App. 1991).....20

State v. Baker, 156 Idaho 209 (2014).....8

State v. Broadhead, 120 Idaho 141 (1991)..... 17

State v. Brown, 121 Idaho 385 (1992)..... 17

State v. Chapel, 107 Idaho 193 (Ct. App. 1984)..... 12

State v. Coassolo, 136 Idaho 138 (2001)..... 17

State v. Cotton, 100 Idaho 573 (1979) 16

State v. Daubs, 140 Idaho 299 (Ct. App. 2004)..... 12

State v. Day, 154 Idaho 476 (Ct. App. 2013) 13

State v. Forde, 113 Idaho 21 (Ct. App. 1987) 19

State v. Gomez, 153 Idaho 253 (2012)5, 6

State v. Hernandez, 121 Idaho 114 (Ct. App. 1991).....20

State v. Jackson, 130 Idaho 293 (1997) 16

State v. Jafek, 141 Idaho 71 (2005).....6

State v. Jones, 139 Idaho 299 (Ct. App. 2003)..... 11

State v. Kellis, 148 Idaho 812 (Ct. App. 2010)..... 17

State v. Knowlton, 123 Idaho 916 (1993).....6

State v. Lankford, 127 Idaho 608 (1995)..... 11

<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 106 Idaho 447 (Ct. App.1984).....	19
<i>State v. Nice</i> , 103 Idaho 89 (1982).....	18
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 148 Idaho 593 (2010).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Reinke</i> , 103 Idaho 771 (Ct. App. 1982).....	16
<i>State v. Rutherford</i> , 107 Idaho 910 (Ct. App. 1985).....	6
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 92 Idaho 853 (1969).....	18
<i>State v. Sutton</i> , 151 Idaho 161 (Ct. App. 2011).....	13
<i>State v. Toohill</i> , 103 Idaho 565 (Ct. App. 1982).....	21
<i>State v. Trent</i> , 125 Idaho 251 (Ct. App. 1994).....	19
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 140 Idaho 773 (Ct. App. 2004).....	8
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 99 Idaho 382 (1978).....	17

Statutes

I.C. § 19–2514	2
I.C. § 19–2601(4).....	12

Rules

Idaho Criminal Rule 11	2, 5, 10, 14
Idaho Criminal Rule 35	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const. art. I, §13.....	6
U.S. Const. amend XIV; § 1	6
